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REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE IN COMPLANCE WITH ORDER DATED 

05/04/2022 OF THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL (NGT) IN THE 

MATTER OF OA NO. 29/2022 (WZ), SHASHIKANT VITTHAL KAMBLE VS 

MOEF&CC & ORS.  

 

1.0 Background 

Grievance in the Original Application No. 29 of 2022 (WZ), titled Shashikant Vitthal 

Kamble vs MoEF&CC & Ors., as per order dated 05/04/2022 of the Hon’ble NGT is 

construction of a residential & commercial project named “Isle Royale” by M/s Gera 

Developments Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter referred as the project proponent i.e. PP) located at 

Sr. no. 24, Village: Bavdhan, Taluka: Mulshi, Dist: Pune, Maharashtra beyond 20,000 

sq.m without any environmental clearances and in violation of environmental norms and 

rules.  

 

Hon’ble NGT directed vide order dated 05/04/2022 (copy of Hon’ble NGT order, dated 

05/04/2022 is given at Annexure-1) and relevant order is reproduced as below:  

 

“7 We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in present 

application, from a Joint Committee consisting of:-  

(i) The State Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Maharashtra;  

(ii)  The Representative of the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB); & 

(iii) The Representative of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB).  

 

“8 The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit a factual and action taken 

report within six weeks. The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MSPCB) will be the 

nodal agency for coordination and logistic support.” 

 

9. The report in the matter be filed by the Committee by e-mail at ngt-pune@gov.in 

preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and not in the form of 

Image PDF.”  
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2.0 Approach 

In order to comply with the aforesaid Hon’ble NGT Order, the Central Pollution Control 

Board (CPCB) vide email dated 22/04/2022 communicated the nominee details to the 

nodal agency i.e. MPCB and also requested to provide background information, copy of 

the Original Application, other relevant information for reference & deliberation in the 

aforesaid matter. Upon receipt of nominee details, inspection schedule and relevant 

information, the joint committee carried-out inspection of the residential & commercial 

project named “Isle Royale” located at Sr. no. 24, Village: Bavdhan, Taluka: Mulshi, 

Dist: Pune, Maharashtra on 19/08/2022. The following joint committee members were 

present during the inspection: 

i. Shri Pankaj Joshi, Member, SEIAA, Maharashtra 

ii. Shri Nishchal C., Scientist ‘D’, CPCB, Regional Directorate, Pune 

iii. Shri Pratap Jagtap, Sub-Regional Officer-I, MPCB, Pune 

 

Also, Ms. Sanjana Jadav, Field Officer, SRO-I, MPCB-Pune and Shri Tapas Ukil, 

Scientist ‘B’, CPCB accompanied the joint committee during the inspection. Officials of 

Pune Municipal Corporation (PMC), Shri Devendra Patre, Deputy Engineer, and Shri 

Satish Shinde, Junior Engineer, Representative of Project Proponent Ms. Kshitija 

Bidwai, GM, M/s Gera Development Pvt. Ltd., and Shri Rahul Malwadkar (Architect) 

was present and provided the visit coordination.    

 

3.0 Observations and Findings 

This report is outcome containing factual and action taken report of the said joint 

committee based on the preliminary information received from the nodal agency, 

followed by site inspection, information given by PP & Pune Municipal Corporation 

(PMC) through MPCB and subsequent discussions of the joint committee. The 

observations & findings of the joint committee are given as below. 

 

3.1 Observations w.r.t Environmental Clearance 

Details of EC, sanctioned plans, plinth certificate, completion certificate and current 

status of the project as verified and submitted by PMC to MPCB is given at Table No. 1. 
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Copy of the PMC letter vide dated 11/10/2022 and updated information vide letter dated 

13/03/2023 is given at Annexure-2 & 2A for kind information. 

 

Table-1: Details of EC, sanctioned plans, plinth certificate, completion certificate and 

current status of the project 

Sl. 

No. 

Particulars Plot Area 

(sq.m) 

Configuration Total 

Built-up 

Area 

1.  1st Layout 

sanction CC: 

1352 dt. 

12.07.2011 

46,479.34 Type A x 29 units 

Type A Row house x 10 units 

Type B Row house x 3 units 

Type C Row Vasti x 7 units 

Total FSI-

11686.47 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

628.94 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

12315.41 

sq.m 

2.  EC,  

dt.- 21.10.2011 

54,900 Total FSI- 12,341.19 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 12,767.84 sq.m 

TBUA- 25,109.03 sq.m 

3.  Building 

sanction 

CC/3473/11 

dt. 30.12.2011 

4,110.49 Club House Total FSI- 

215.58 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 0 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

215.58 

sq.m 

 

4.  Building 

sanction 

CC/2937/12 

dt. 31.12.2012 

46,479.34 TYPE A Semi Detached x 29 

TYPE A Row House x 10 

TYPE B Row House x 3 

TYPE C VT Vasti X 7 

 

Total FSI- 

9,397.29 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

2,918.13 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

12,315.42 

sq.m 

5.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

For TYPE A- SD22, 23, 24, 25 

TYPE A- RH 1,2 
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PCC/1250/12 

dtd. 07.01.2013 

(WING-19, 20, 21, 22, 33, 34) 

 As per Sanction Plan CC/1352/11, dated 12.07.2011. 

6.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1261/12 

dtd. 09.01.2013 

TYPE A- RH 3,4 (WING- 31,32) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2937/12, dated 31.12.2012. 

7.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1449/12 

dtd. 22.02.2013 

TYPE A- RH 5,6 (WING- 29,30) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2937/12, dated 31.12.2012. 

8.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1448/12 

dtd. 22.02.2013 

TYPE A-SD 29,30 (WING- 27,28) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2937/12, dated 31.12.2012. 

9.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1569/12 

dtd. 18.03.2013 

TYPE A-SD 18,19 (WING- 17,18) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/1352/11, dated 12.07.2011. 

10.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1601/12 

dtd. 26.03.2013 

TYPE A-SD 27,28 (WING- 23,24) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2937/12, dated 31.12.2012. 

11.  Building 

sanction 

CC:0260/13 

 dt. 26.04.2013 

46,479.26 WING - 

5,6,7,8,9,1011,12,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,2 

2,23,24,25,26,27,28,35,36 

WING- 1,2,3,4,29,30,31,32,33,34 

Tower 1 & 2 (1ST,2ND ,3RD, 4TH floors) 

Total FSI- 

10,504.02 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

3,826.16 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

14,330.18 

sq.m 

12.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/0173/13 

dtd. 20.05.2013 

WING- 25,26 

As per Sanction Plan CC/0260/13, dated 26.04.2013. 

13.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/0845/13 

dtd. 29.10.2013 

WING- 15,16 

As per Sanction Plan CC/0260/13, dated 26.04.2013. 

14.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/0846/13 

dtd. 29.10.2013 

WING- 6,7,10,11 

As per Sanction Plan CC/0260/13, dated 26.04.2013. 
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15.  2nd Layout 

sanction 

CC/2963/13 

Dtd. 09/12/2013 

 

46,479.26 

WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2 

Total FSI- 

11,807.92 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

19,578.64 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

31,386.56 

sq.m 

16.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1067/13 

dtd. 27.12.2013 

WING- 8,9,12,14 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2963/13, dated 09.12.2013. 

17.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1068/13 

dtd. 27.12.2013 

WING- 3,4 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2963/13, dated 09.12.2013. 

18.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1185/13 

dtd. 24.01.2014 

WING- 1,2,5 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2963/13, dated 09.12.2013. 

19.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1379/13 

dtd. 06.03.2014 

WING- 35,36 

Club House 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2963/13, dated 09.12.2013. 

& CC/3473/11 (i.e. for clubhouse), dated 30.12.2011  

20.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/0041/14 

dtd. 05.04.2014 

Tower 1 (part) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/2963/13, dated 09.12.2013. 

21.  EC amendment, 

Dtd. 15.05.2014 

54,900 Total FSI- 11,772.9 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 13,996.59 sq.m 

TBUA- 25,769.49 sq.m 

22.  Building 

sanction: CC 

0723/14 

 dtd. 10.06.2014 

 

3,689.00 

Club House Total FSI- 

273.86 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 0 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

273.86 

sq.m 

23.  Building 

sanction: CC 

46,479.26 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

Total FSI- 

12,132.76 
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0786/14 

 dtd. 16.06.2014 

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

19,449.76 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

31,582.52 

sq.m 

24.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/0593/14 

dtd. 01.08.2014 

Villa No. 19 & 20 

As per Sanction Plan CC/0786/14, dated 16.06.2014. 

25.  Building 

sanction CC-

3353/14 

Dtd. 05/01/2015 

46,160.79 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

BLOCK A 

Total FSI- 

25,261.29 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

23,392.58 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

48,653.87 

sq.m 

26.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/0766/15 

dtd. 16.09.2015 

Villa No. 29,30,31,34 

As per Sanction Plan CC/3353/14, dated 05.01.2015. 

27.  3rd Layout 

sanction  

CC/2717/15 

Dtd. 24.11.2015 

(layout sanction) 

46,160.79 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

BLOCK A 

BLOCK B 

BLOCK C 

Total FSI- 

28,500.56 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

23,597.97 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

52,098.53 

sq.m 

28.  4th Layout 

Sanction- CC-

3379-15 

Date:31/12/2015 

46,660.79 Wing 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Total FSI- 

40,332.21 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

30,587.64 
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Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

BLOCK A 

BLOCK B 

Plot B: Bldg.1 

Plot C: Bldg.1 

Plot D: Bldg.1 

Plot E: Bldg.1 

Plot F: Bldg.1 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

70,919.85 

sq.m 

29.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1458/15 

dtd. 29.01.2016 

Villa No. 17,18,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,32,33 

As per Sanction Plan CC/3353/14, dated 05.01.2015. 

30.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1711/16 

dtd. 19.03.2016 

Villa No. 1,2,3,4,15,16,35,36 

As per Sanction Plan CC/3379/15, dated 31.12.2015. 

31.  Building 

sanction CC-

4449/15-

31/03/2016 

42,206.89 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

 

Total FSI- 

27,099.11 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

24,162.5 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

51,261.61 

sq.m 

32.  EC 

Dtd. 28.06.2016 

54,900 Total FSI- 25,124.25 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 26,168.38 sq.m 

TBUA- 51,292.63 sq.m 

33.  Revalidation of 

club house 

building 

CC/1966/16 

Dtd. 05.10.2016 

 

3,689.00 

Club House Total FSI- 

273.86 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 0 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

273.86 

sq.m 

34.  Revalidation of 

building 

sanction dt. 

31/03/2013, 

42,206.89 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

Total FSI- 

27,099.11 

sq.m 

Total Non 
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CC/1967/16 

Dtd. 05.10.2016 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

 

FSI- 

24,162.5 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

51,261.61 

sq.m 

35.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1057/16 

dtd. 06.10.2016 

Tower 1: for 3 basements & 28 flats 

As per Sanction Plan CC/4449/15, dated 31.03.2016. 

36.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1058/16 

dtd. 06.10.2016 

Club house 

As per Sanction Plan CC/0723/14, dated 10.06.2014. 

37.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/0916/16 

dtd. 22.11.2016 

Tower 3 (full) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/4449/15, dated 31.03.2016. 

38.  Building 

sanction CC-

2978/16 

Dtd. 23/12/2016 

42,206.89 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

 

Total FSI-

26,704.8 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

25,097.83 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

51,802.63 

sq.m 

39.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1713/16 

dtd. 

30.12.2016 

Tower 1: for flat no. 101 & 102 

As per Sanction Plan CC/4449/15, dated 31.03.2016. 

40.  Plinth Check 

Certificate 

PCC/1122/16 

dtd. 

30.01.2017 

Tower 2 (full) 

As per Sanction Plan CC/1967/16, dated 05.10.2016. 

41.  EC 

Dtd. 

02.02.2017 

54,062.08 Total FSI- 27,954.06 sq.m 

Total Non FSI- 26,651.37 sq.m 

TBUA- 54,605.43 sq.m 

42.  Completion Villa no. 5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,14 

As per Sanction Plan CC/4449/15, dated 31.03.2016. 
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Certificate 

OCC/0239/17 

dtd. 

29.04.2017 

43.  Building 

sanction CC -

1196-17 

Dtd : 28.07.2017 

42,206.89 WING – 1,2,3,4 

WING-29,30,31,32,33,34  

WING-5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 

WING- 23, 24, 27, 28 

WING- 12,14 

WING- 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 

WING- 35, 36 

WING- 25,26 

Tower 1  

Tower 2  

Tower 3  

BLOCK A 

BLOCK B 

Total FSI-

35,019.14 

sq.m 

Total Non 

FSI- 

28,262.75 

sq.m 

TBUA- 

63,281.89 

sq.m 

44.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/0925/18 

dtd. 

16.10.2018 

For Tower 2: 04 flats only; and Tower 3: 05 flats only 

As per Sanction Plan CC/1552/11, dated 12.07.2011. 

45.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/1356/18 

dtd. 

24.01.2019 

For Tower 2: 44 flats only; Tower 3: 03 basement and17 flats only 

As per Sanction Plan CC/1552/11, dated 12.07.2011. 

46.  Completion 

Certificate 

OCC/0135/21 

dtd. 

28.05.2021 

For Tower 2: 12 flats; Tower 3: 08 flats only 

 

 

i. PP has been granted Environmental Clearance (EC) by SEIAA, Maharashtra 

vide letter No. SEAC-2010/CR.809/TC.3, dated 21/10/2011 for construction of a 

residential project named “Isle Royal” for Total Built Up Area (TBA) of 25,109.03 

sq.m (FSI: 12,341.19 sq.m & Non-FSI: 12,767.84 sq.m) for building Semi D(SD) 

units: LG + G+ 2 UF + Terrace for 30 nos. of tenements; Row house(RH): LG + 

G + 1 floor + Terrace for 18 nos. of Tenements; Tower 1: Basement + stilt + 12 
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UF for 12 nos. of tenements; Other Units: G + 1 F for 07 nos. of tenements. 

Subsequently, the PP was granted amended EC by SEIAA, Maharashtra vide 

letter No. SEAC-2010/CR.809/TC.3, dated 15/05/2014 for TBA of 25,769.49 

sq.m (FSI: 11,772.9 sq.m & Non-FSI: 13,996.59 sq.m) for building Semi D units: 

LG + G+ 1 floor for 10 nos. of tenements; Twin villas: LG + G + 2 floor for 25 nos. 

of Tenements; High Rise: B1 + B2 + LGF + 15 floors for 30 nos. of tenements. 

Wherein, the earlier FSI has been reduced to 568.29 sq.m and earlier Non-FSI 

has been increased to 1,228.75 sq.m, thereby increase in TBA of 660.46 sq.m. 

Copy of EC dated 21/10/2011 & amended EC dated 15/05/2014 are given at 

Annexure-3 & Annexure-4 respectively.  

 

ii. Further, PP has been granted EC by SEIAA, Maharashtra vide letter no. SEAC-

III-2015/CR-91/TC-III, dated 28/06/2016 for proposed expansion of the project 

with TBA of 51,292.63 sq.m (FSI: 25,124.25 sq.m & Non-FSI: 26,168.38 sq.m) 

for building Tower 2: 3P+14; Tower 3: 3P+15; Block A: 2P+3. In addition to 

already existing buildings of Semi Detach Units =10; Twin Villa = 25; Tower 1: 

2B+LG+15 and Club House: GF+1. Wherein, the earlier FSI has been increased 

to 13,351.35 sq.m and earlier Non-FSI has been increased to 12,171.79 sq.m, 

thereby increase in TBA of 25,523.14 sq.m. Copy of expansion EC dated 

28/06/2016 is given at Annexure-5. The PP has been further granted amended 

EC by SEIAA, Maharashtra vide letter no. SEAC-III-2015/CR-91/TC-III, dated 

02/02/2017 for TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m (FSI: 27,954.06 sq.m & Non-FSI: 

26,651.37 sq.m) for Building Semi Detach (SD): LG+GF+1UF=10 units; Twin 

Villa = 25 units; Tower 1: B1+B2+LGF+15= 30 units; Club House = GF+1: Tower 

2:15 floors = 60 units; Tower 3:3P+15=30 units; Block A: 2P+2=8 units. Wherein, 

the earlier FSI has been increased to 2,829.81 sq.m and earlier Non-FSI has 

been increased to 482.99 sq.m, thereby increase in TBA of 3,312.8 sq.m. Copy 

of amended EC dated 02/02/2017 is given at Annexure-6. 

 

iii. PP has applied for expansion of EC as per the CC-1196/17 dated 28/07/2017 

and said matter is placed in State Expert Appraisal Committee-3 (SEAC-3), 
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Maharashtra Agenda for 122nd SEAC-3 meeting scheduled on 23rd & 24th 

August, 2021 (through Video Conference), accordingly consolidated 

statement vide SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001870 is issued for TPA- 

50940.10 sq.m and TBA- 68623.11 sq.m with initiated completed TBA- 

51512.58 sq.m. However, the PP has withdrawal said application vide letter 

dated 11/10/2021. Copy of the letter dated 11/10/2021 is enclosed as 

Annexure-7. 

 

iv. PP has obtained first layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/1352, 

dated 12/07/2011 for Total Plot area (TPA) of 46,479.34 sq.m consisting of 

TBA of 12,315.41 sq.m (Total FSI-11,686.47 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 628.94 

sq.m) followed by second layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 for TBA of 31,386.56 sq.m (Total FSI-

11,807.92 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 19,578.64 sq.m). Further, the PP obtained 

revised layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2717/15, dated 24/11/2015 for 

TBA of 52,098.53 sq.m (Total FSI-28,500.56 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 23,597.97 

sq.m) followed by fourth layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/3379/15, dated 

31/12/2015 for TBA of 70,919.85 sq.m (Total FSI-40,332.21 sq.m, Total Non 

FSI- 30,587.64 sq.m). 

 

v. PP has obtained first plinth check certificate vide no. PCC/1250/12, dated 

07/01/2013 for Type A- SD 22,23,24,25; Type A- RH 1,2 (i.e. for Wing/villa-

19,20,21,22,33,34) which is as per building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/1352/11/, dated 12/07/2011 granted by PMC. Subsequent plinth check 

certificates were obtained by the PP vide even dated 09/01/2013 for Type A- 

RH 3,4 (i.e. for Wing/villa-31,32); 22/02/2013 for Type A- RH 5,6 (i.e. for 

Wing/villa-29,30); 22/02/2013 for Type A- SD 29,30 (i.e. for Wing/villa-27,28) 

which are as per building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2937/12, dated 

31/12/2012. Thereafter, the PP obtained plinth check certificates 

PCC/1569/12 vide even dated 18/03/2013 for Type A- RH 18,19 (i.e. for 

Wing/villa- 17,18) which is as per building sanctioned plan vide no. 
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CC/1352/11/, dated 12/07/2011. Further the PP has obtained plinth check 

certificates PCC/1601/12 vide even dated 26/03/2013 for Type A- SD 27,28 

(i.e. for Wing/villa-23,24) which is as per building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/2937/12, dated 31/12/2012. PP obtained plinth check certificates vide 

even no. PCC/0173/13, dated 20/05/2013 for Wing/villa-25,26; PCC/0845/13, 

dated 29/10/2013 for Wing/villa-15,16 and PCC/0846/13, dated 29/10/2013 

for Wing/villa-6,7,10,11 respectively which are as per building sanctioned plan 

vide no. CC/0260/13, dated 26/04/2013. 

 

vi. The PP obtained plinth check certificates vide even no. PCC/1067/13, dated 

27/12/2013 for Wing/villa-8,9,12,14; PCC/1068/13, dated 27/12/2013 for 

Wing/villa-3,4; PCC/1185/13, dated 24/01/2014 for Wing/villa-1,2,5; 

PCC/0041/14, dated 05/04/2014 for Tower 1(part) and PCC/1379/13, dated 

06/03/2014 for Wing/villa-35,36 respectively which are as per building 

sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013. The PP obtained 

plinth check certificate vide no. PCC/0916/16, dated 22/11/2016 for Tower-

3(Full) which is as per building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/4449/15, dated 

31/03/2016. The PP obtained plinth check certificate vide no. PCC/1122/16, 

dated 30/01/2017 for Tower-2(Full) which is as per building sanctioned plan 

vide no. CC/1967/16, dated 05/10/2016.  

 

vii. It is observed that most of the project is completed & handed over to 

individual flat owners. Also, as per the information with respect to work in 

progress report till 18/08/2022 provided by PMC vide dated 11/10/2022 (Copy 

of the PMC letter vide dated 11/10/2022 and updated information vide letter 

dated 13/03/2023 is given at Annexure-2 & 2A) that TBA of the completed 

project is 51,512.58 sq.m, which is within the sanctioned TBA of 54,605.43 

sq.m as per EC dated 02/02/2017 (as per fourth layout sanctioned plan vide 

no. CC/3379/15, dated 31/12/2015 for TBA of 70,919.85 sq.m, total FSI-

40,332.21 sq.m & Total Non FSI- 30,587.64 sq.m). 
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viii. Details of work in progress and completion certificates obtained by the PP as 

per the information provided by PMC vide dated 11/10/2022 and updated 

information vide letter dated 13/03/2023 is as follows: 

Building Configuration Present status TBA, sq.m 

Tower 1 3 basements + 16 

floors 

Completion certificate 

obtained 

 

 

51,512.58 

sq.m  

Tower 2 16 floors Completion certificate 

obtained 

Tower 3 3 basements + 16 

floors 

Completion certificate 

obtained  

Villas 35 villas Completion certificate 

obtained  

Basements  Completion certificate 

obtained  

Club house  Completion certificate 

obtained  

Services  Completion certificate 

obtained 

 

3.2 Observations w.r.t. CTE and CTO 

 

Table-2: Details of CTE & CTOs of the project 

S. 
no. 

Particulars Grant date Valid up to FSI in 
sq.m 

Non FSI 
in sq.m 

Total 
BUA in 
sq.m 

1.  1st 
Environmental 
Clearance 

21/10/2011 21/10/2016 12341.19 12767.84 25109.03 

2.  Consent to 
Establish 

03/02/2012 03/02/2017 12341.19 12767.84 25109.03 

3.  Amendment of 
1st 
Environmental 
Clearance 

15/05/2014 21/10/2016 11772.9 13996.59 25769.49 

Not obtained amendment of CTE (dated 03/02/2012) for the aforesaid amendment of 
1st EC dated 15/05/2014 

4.  2nd 
Environmental 
Clearance (for 
expansion) 

28/06/2016 28/06/2023 25124.25 26168.38 51292.63 

5.  Consent to 
Establish 

24/04/2017 Up to 
validity of 
EC 

-- -- 51292.63 

6.  Amendment of 02/02/2017 02/02/2024 27954.06 26651.37 54605.43 
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2nd 
Environmental 
Clearance 

7.  Consent to 
operate (part) 

15/05/2017 31/01/2018 -- -- 16885.0 

8.  Amendment of 
Consent to 
Establish 

31/03/2018 01.02.2022 -- -- Remaining 
37720.43 

9.  Consent to 
operate 
(application dtd. 
07/03/2018) 

17/05/2019 31/12/2019 -- -- 16885.0 

10.  Consent to 
operate 
(application 
dtd.29/07/2019) 

26/02/2020 30/08/2020 -- -- 54605.43 

11.  Renewal of 
Consent to 
operate 
(application 
dtd.07/10/2020) 

31/05/2021 30/08/2022 -- -- 54605.43 

12.  Renewal of 
Consent to 
operate 
(application 
dated 
27/06/2022) 

Application 
in process  

Pending 
with MPCB 

-- -- 54605.43 

 

i. PP obtained Consent to Establish (CTE) from the MPCB on 03/02/2012 for total 

plot area- 54,900 sq.m and TBA – 25,109.03 sq.m (as per 1st EC dated 

21/11/2011).  Copy of CTE dated 03/02/2012 is given at Annexure-8 for kind 

reference. Further, PP obtained layout sanctioned plan vide no. C/2963/1, dated 

09/12/2013 for TBA of 31,386.56 sq.m (which exceeded the earlier permissible 

TBA of 25,109.03 sq.m granted to the PP through the EC vide letter No. SEAC-

2010 / CR.809 / TC.3, dated 21/10/2011). Wherein it is observed that the PP has 

not obtained amendment in CTE as well as EC. 

 

ii. PP obtained CTE (revalidation with expansion) from the MPCB on 24/04/2017 for 

total plot area- 54,900 sq.m and TBA – 51,292.63 sq.m (as per 3rd EC dated 

28/06/2016).  Copy of CTE dated 24/04/2017 is given at Annexure-9 for kind 

reference. Wherein it is observed that before obtaining CTE (revalidation with 
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expansion), the PP had started construction activities; as it is evident from plinth 

check certificates obtained by PP (please refer Sl. no. 37 of Table 1 of section 

3.1. as above), wherein the plinth for Tower 3(Full) as per sanction plan 

CC/4449/15, dated 31/03/2016 was constructed before obtaining the relevant 

CTE (revalidation with expansion) on 24/04/2017. The remaining plinth check 

certificate obtained by PP (please refer Sl. no. 40 of Table 1 of section 3.1. as 

above) was obtained after obtaining CTE on 24/04/2017. 

 

iii. The PP had obtained the 1st EC on 21/10/2011 for TBA of 25,109.03 sq.m, and 

had subsequently obtained amended EC on 15/05/2014 for TBA of 25,769.49 

sq.m, i.e. marginal increase of TBA of 660.46 sq.m. The PP has obtained CTE as 

per the 1st EC dated 21/10/2011 but not obtained amendment in CTE for the 

amended EC dated 15/05/2014. 

 

iv. Further, PP had then obtained CTE from the MPCB on 31/03/2018 for total plot 

area- 54,062.28 sq.m and TBA – 37,720.43 sq.m. Copy of CTE dated 

31/03/2018 is given at Annexure-10 for kind reference. Wherein it is observed 

that the PP has not obtained any plinth check certificates activities after obtaining 

CTE dated 31/03/2018.  

 

v. PP obtained part Consent to Operate (CTO) from the MPCB on 15/05/2017, valid 

till 31/08/2018 for total plot area- 54,900 sq.m and construction completed TBA –

16,885 sq.m out of 25,769.49 sq.m (as per EC dated 21/10/2011). Copy of CTO 

dated 15/05/2017 is given at Annexure-11 for kind reference. The CTO was 

auto-renewed by MPCB on 17/05/2019, valid till 31/12/2019. Copy of CTO dated 

17/05/2019 is given at Annexure-12 for kind reference. 

 

vi. PP obtained CTO from the MPCB on 26/02/2020, valid till 30/08/2020 for total 

plot area- 54,062.28 sq.m and construction completed TBA –54,605.43 sq.m out 

of total TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m as per EC dated 02/02/2017. Copy of CTO dated 

26/02/2020 is given at Annexure-13 for kind reference. The CTO was renewed 

by MPCB on 31/05/2021, valid till 31/08/2022. Further, PP has applied for 
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renewal of CTO on 27/06/2022 but the same is pending with MPCB. Copy of 

CTO dated 31/05/2021 is given at Annexure-14 for kind reference. 

 

vii. As per the information with respect to work in progress report till 18/08/2022 

provided by PMC vide dated 11/10/2022 (Copy of the PMC letter vide dated 

11/10/2022 and updated information vide letter dated 13/03/2023 is given at 

Annexure-2 & 2A), it may be inferred that the PP has obtained CTOs only after 

obtaining the completion certificates. 

 

3.3 Observations w.r.t. other environmental services  

i. PP has provided Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) based on MBBR technology of 

reported design capacity of 120 KLD. Various unit operations & processes of 

STP are Collection tank  Anoxic tank  Aeration tank  Tube settler  

Chlorine contact tank  Pressure sand filter  Activated carbon filter  

Ozonation Treated wastewater tank. As per CTO, treated wastewater @ 60% 

shall be reused for flushing & ancillary activities and remaining shall be 

discharged to municipal sewerage system. During joint committee visit STP was 

found in operation. PP has provided separate plumbing arrangement for 

utilization of treated wastewater from STP for secondary activities viz. toilet 

flushing and gardening.  

   

ii. PP is segregating biodegradable waste and non-biodegradable waste at source. 

07 no. of composting bins of reported capacity of 220 Kg/day is provided for 

processing of biodegradable waste, manure generated is being used as soil 

conditioner in gardening. Presently, the said composting bins are operating at 

150 Kg/day, as there is only about 60-70% occupancy in the flats. Whereas, non-

biodegradable waste (dry waste) is being sent to authorized agency of PMC for 

further disposal.  

 

iii. During joint committee visit, 02 no. of bore wells were observed in the project 

site. As informed, the PP has used tanker water supply during construction 

activities and supplemented the copies of water procurement challans 

411



Page 17 of 25 
 

mentioning the date, invoice no. & cheque no. during joint committee visit. It is 

observed that the said water procurement challans are w.e.f. January, 2017 

whereas the construction activities are initiated w.e.f. January, 2013 (as it is 

evident from date of plinth check certificate i.e. 07/01/2013).  

During operation phase, fresh water is being met through piped water supply 

connection provided by PMC for which the PP has obtained permission from 

PMC vide dated 30/09/2014 & 28/02/2020. 

 

iv. As per information submitted by the PP, tree cutting NOC has been obtained 

from PMC vide dated 12/02/2014 and 29/07/2015. Copy of tree cutting NOC is 

given at Annexure-15 for kind reference. It is observed that PP has made tree 

plantation of about 703 no. of trees against 581 no. (as per EC dated 

02/02/2017). 

 

v. PP has provided 17 nos. of rainwater recharge pits for recharging of ground 

water against mandated 20 nos. of rainwater recharge pits as per EC dated 

02/02/2017.  

 

vi. PP has provided DG set of 250 KVA X 3 nos. & 380 KVA, 125 KVA, 100 KVA & 

325 KVA as a back-up source of electricity, are provided with stack of 3 mt, 3.8 

mt, 2.2 mt, 2mt and 3.5 mt height each respectively.  

 

vii. It is observed that there are 35 no. of row houses/villas, three no. of towers and 

club house were completed & occupied. However, only 50% occupancy was 

observed. 

 

Some of the photographs taken during the joint committee inspection is given at 

Annexure-16 for kind reference.  
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4.0 Approach for penalty and remedial measures for prior environmental 

clearance (EC) violation  

A Standard Operating Procedure (SoP) for dealing with violation cases have been 

issued by the MoEF&CC vide Office Memorandum (OM) F. No. 22-21/2020-IA.III dated 

07/07/2021 followed by subsequent OM F. No. 22-21/2020-IA.III (E 138949) dated 

28/01/2022. The said SOP outlines the penalties including closure of operations that are 

operating without prior environment clearance including demolition of projects. It also 

outlines a procedure for the grant of environmental clearance to projects that have 

come up without obtaining prior environment clearance required under the 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification, 2006 including Remediation Plan 

and Natural and Community Resource Augmentation Plan preparation and their 

quantification, bank guarantee and implementation thereto. As per the aforesaid SOP, 

approaches for dealing the violation cases are summarised as follows: 

i. Closure or revision 

a. If the project proponent has not taken prior EC, then the action shall be 

initiated to close the operation. 

b. If the project proponent has taken prior EC for existing/old unit, then 

order to revert the activity/production to permissible limits. 

c. If the project doesn’t require EC for earlier production level but required 

at present, then restricting activity/production to extent to which prior EC 

was not required.   

 

ii. Action under section 15 read with section 19 of the E (P) A, 1986 shall be 

initiated against the violators. 

 

iii. Appraisal under EIA Notification, 2006: The permissibility of the project shall be 

examined from the perspective of whether such activity/project was at all eligible 

for the grant of prior EC; 

a. If not permissible: If a project is under prohibited area notified by 

Central/State Govt., then the such project shall be ordered for the 

demolition/closure after issuing show-cause notice and providing an 

opportunity of hearing. 
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b. If permissible, then such violation projects shall be issued with 

directions to complete the impact assessment studies and submit EIA 

report & EMP in a time bound manner. Also, such cases of violation shall 

be subject to appropriate: Damage Assessment, Remediation Plan and 

Community Augmentation Plan (to restore environmental damage caused 

including its social aspects).  

The competent authority shall issue directions u/s 5 of The Environment 

(Protection) Act, 1986 for mandating payment of such amount (based on 

polluter’s pay principle), undertaking activities relating to aforesaid plans 

and its appraisal by the Central sectoral expert appraisal committee or the 

State/UT level expert appraisal committee, as the case may be. However, 

even though the project may be permissible but not environmentally 

sustainable in its present form/configuration/features then such projects 

shall be directed to be modified so that the project would be 

environmentally sustainable. Further, if the project is not considered 

appropriate to issue EC, such project shall be directed to be 

demolished/closed.  

The PP will be required to submit a bank guarantee equivalent to the 

amount of Remediation Plan and Natural and Community Resource 

Augmentation Plan with Central/State Pollution Control Board (depending 

on whether the project under reference is appraised at MoEF&CC or by 

SEIAA) prior to the grant of EC. The quantification of such liability will be 

recommended by EAC and finalized by the Regulatory Authority and the 

bank guarantee will be released after successful implementation of the 

Remediation Plan & Natural and Community Resource Augmentation 

Plan. 

 

iv. Penalty provisions for violation cases and applications 

a. For new projects; 
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 Where operation has not commenced: 1% of the total project cost 

incurred up to date of filing of application along with EIA/EMP 

report. 

 When operations have commenced without EC: 1% of the total 

project cost incurred up to the date of filing application along with 

EIA/EMP report PLUS 0.25% of the total turnover during period of 

violation. 

b. For expansion projects; 

 When operation/production with expanded capacity has not 

commenced: 1% of the project cost, attributable to the expansion, 

incurred up to date of filing application along with EIA/EMP report. 

 When operation/production with expanded capacity have 

commenced: 1% of project cost (attributable to the expansion 

activity) incurred up to the date of filing application along with 

EIA/EMP report PLUS 0.25% of the total turnover (attributable to 

the expanded activity/capacity) involved during the period of 

violation. 

 

5.0     Conclusions   

i. PP has obtained first layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/1352, dated 

12/07/2011 for Total Plot area (TPA) of 46,479.34 sq.m consisting of TBA of 

12,315.41 sq.m (Total FSI-11,686.47 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 628.94 sq.m) followed 

by second layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2963/13, dated 

09/12/2013 for TBA of 31,386.56 sq.m (Total FSI-11,807.92 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 

19,578.64 sq.m). Further, the PP obtained third (revised) layout sanctioned plan 

vide no. CC/2717/15, dated 24/11/2015 for TBA of 52,098.53 sq.m (Total FSI-

28,500.56 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 23,597.97 sq.m) followed by fourth layout 

sanctioned plan vide no. CC/3379/15, dated 31/12/2015 for TBA of 70,919.85 

sq.m (Total FSI-40,332.21 sq.m, Total Non FSI- 30,587.64 sq.m). 
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ii. It is observed that based on the first layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/1352, dated 12/07/2011 the PP has obtained 1st EC from SEIAA, 

Maharashtra, dated 12/10/2011 for TBA of 25,109.03 sq.m and CTE from MPCB, 

dated 03/12/2012. Also, based on the aforesaid layout & building sanctioned plan 

vide no. CC/1352, dated 12/07/2011, the PP has obtained total three building 

sanctioned plans vide even no. CC/3473/11, dated 31/12/2011; no. CC/2937/12, 

dated 31/12/2012 and CC/0260/13, dated 26/04/2013 respectively. 

a. Based on the aforesaid layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/1352/11/, dated 12/07/2011 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained first 

plinth check certificate vide no. PCC/1250/12, dated 07/01/2013 for Type 

A- SD 22,23,24,25; Type A- RH 1,2 (i.e. for Wing/villa-19,20,21,22,33,34) 

and plinth check certificate vide no. PCC/1569/12, dated 18/03/2013 for 

Type A- RH 18,19 (i.e. for Wing/villa- 17,18). The aforesaid plinth check 

certificates were obtained after grant of EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra, 

dated 12/10/2011 and CTE from MPCB, dated 03/12/2012.   

 

b. Based on the aforesaid building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2937/12, 

dated 31/12/2012 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained various plinth 

check certificates vide even no. PCC/1261/12, dated 09/01/2013 for Type 

A- RH 3,4 (i.e. for Wing/villa-31,32); PCC/1449/12, dated 22/02/2013 for 

Type A- RH 5,6 (i.e. for Wing/villa-29,30); PCC/1448/12, dated 22/02/2013 

for Type A- SD 29,30 (i.e. for Wing/villa-27,28) and PCC/1601/12, dated 

for Type A- SD 27,28 (i.e. for Wing/villa-23,24) respectively. The aforesaid 

plinth check certificates were obtained after grant of EC from SEIAA, 

Maharashtra, dated 12/10/2011 and CTE from MPCB, dated 03/12/2012. 

 

c. Based on the aforesaid building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/0260/13, 

dated 26/04/2013 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained various plinth 

check certificates vide even no. PCC/0173/13, dated 20/05/2013 for 

Wing/villa-25,26; PCC/0845/13, dated 29/10/2013 for Wing/villa-15,16 and 

PCC/0846/13, dated 29/10/2013 for Wing/villa-6,7,10,11 respectively. The 

416



Page 22 of 25 
 

aforesaid plinth check certificates were obtained after grant of EC from 

SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 12/10/2011 and CTE from MPCB, dated 

03/12/2012.  

 

d. Based on the aforesaid building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/3473/11, 

dated 30/12/2011 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained plinth check 

certificate vide no. PCC/1379/13, dated 06/03/2014 for club house. The 

aforesaid plinth check certificates were obtained after grant of EC from 

SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 12/10/2011 and CTE from MPCB, dated 

03/12/2012.  

 

iii. It is observed that based on the second layout & building sanctioned plan vide 

no. CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 the PP has obtained amended EC from 

SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 15/05/2014 for TBA of 25,769.49 sq.m and didn’t 

obtained amended CTE from MPCB. Also, based on the aforesaid layout & 

building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 the PP has 

obtained total three building sanctioned plans vide even no. CC/0723/14, dated 

10/06/2014; no. CC/0786/14, dated 16/06/2014 and no. CC/3353/14, dated 

05/01/2014 respectively. 

a. Based on the aforesaid layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained 

plinth check certificates vide even no. PCC/1067/13, dated 27/12/2013 for 

Wing/villa-8,9,12,14; PCC/1068/13, dated 27/12/2013 for Wing/villa-3,4; 

PCC/1185/13, dated 24/01/2014 for Wing/villa-1,2,5; PCC/0041/14, dated 

05/04/2014 for Tower 1(part) and PCC/1379/13, dated 06/03/2014 for 

Wing/villa-35,36 respectively. The aforesaid plinth check certificates were 

obtained prior to the grant of amended EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra, 

dated 15/05/2014 and amended CTE from MPCB.  

 

iv. It is observed that based on the fourth layout & building sanctioned plan vide no. 

CC/3379/15, dated 31/12/2015 the PP has obtained amended of 2nd EC from 
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SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 02/02/2017 for TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m. Also, based 

on the aforesaid layout sanctioned plan vide no. CC/3379/15, dated 31/12/2015 

the PP has obtained total five building sanctioned plans vide even no. 

CC/4449/15, dated 31/03/2016, CC/1966/16, dated 05/10/2016; no. CC/1967/16, 

dated 05/10/2016; CC/2978/16, dated 23/12/2016 and no. CC/1196/17, dated 

28/07/2017 respectively. 

a. Based on the aforesaid building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/4449/15, 

dated 31/03/2016 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained plinth check 

certificate vide no. PCC/0916/16, dated 22/11/2016 for Tower-3 (Full) and 

based on the aforesaid building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/1196/17, 

dated 28/07/2017 granted by PMC; the PP has obtained plinth check 

certificate vide no. PCC/1122/16, dated 30/01/2017 for Tower-2(Full). The 

aforesaid plinth check certificates were obtained prior to the grant of 

amended of 2nd EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 02/02/2017. 

 

v. It is observed that most of the project is completed & handed over to individual 

flat owners. Also, as per the information with respect to work in progress report 

till 18/08/2022 provided by PMC vide dated 11/10/2022 and updated information 

vide letter dated 13/03/2023 that TBA of the completed project is 51,512.58 sq.m, 

which is within the sanctioned TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m as per EC dated 

02/02/2017.  

However, the aforesaid plinth check certificates obtained under the building 

sanctioned plans attracts prior EC requirements as per the provisions of EIA 

Notification, 2006 notified under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. PP has 

started construction activities i.e. by obtaining various plinth check certificates 

before grant of amendment of 1st EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 

15/05/2014 for TBA of 25,769.49 sq.m and amended of 2nd EC from SEIAA, 

Maharashtra, dated 02/02/2017 for TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m and has violated 

provisions of the EIA Notification 2006. Hence, the joint committee opined that 

such cases may be dealt as per the SOP for identification and handling of 

violation cases under the EIA Notification, 2006 issued by MoEF&CC’s OMs 
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dated 07/07/2021 and 28/01/2022. Accordingly, the approach methodology for 

such cases which started construction without taking prior EC from SEIAA, 

Maharashtra is outlined in the above paragraphs 4.0 of this report.  

[Kindly refer s. no. iii-a & iv-a of 5.0, as above] 

 

vi. PP has continued construction activities without obtaining amendment in CTE 

from MPCB i.e. as it is evident from the various plinth check certificates obtained 

by the PP during 2013 & 2014, which are based on the layout & building 

sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 for TBA of 25,769.49 as 

per amended EC vide dated 15/05/2014 till date of obtaining amendment in CTE 

(based on EC dated 28/06/2016 for TBA of 51,292.63 sq.m) from MPCB i.e. till 

24/04/2017. Hence, the PP has contravened the provisions under the Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 without obtaining amendment in CTE from MPCB. 

 

vii. 02 no. of bore wells were observed in the project site. As informed, the PP has 

used tanker water supply during construction activities and supplemented the 

copies of water procurement challans mentioning the date, invoice no. & 

payment details (cheque no.) made against such invoices during joint committee 

visit. It is observed that the said water procurement challans are w.e.f. January, 

2017 whereas the construction activities are initiated w.e.f. January, 2013 (as it is 

evident from date of plinth check certificate i.e. 07/01/2013). Hence, the joint 

committee opined that since the PP has failed to submit the water procurement 

challans during 2013 till 2017, apparently the PP might have utilized ground 

water from the aforesaid 02 no. of bore wells. During the operation phase, fresh 

water is being met through piped water supply connection provided by PMC for 

which the PP has obtained permission from PMC vide dated 30/09/2014 & 

28/02/2020. 
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6.0 Recommendations 

(a) For violation of EIA Notification dated 14/09/2006 

In view of the aforesaid violations of:  

i. Started construction activities of the residential project named “Isle Royale” by 

M/s Gera Developments Pvt. Ltd., Sr. no. 24, Village: Bavdhan, Taluka: Mulshi, 

Dist: Pune by obtaining various plinth check certificates based on the layout & 

building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/2963/13, dated 09/12/2013 and based on 

the building sanctioned plan vide no. CC/4449/15, dated & CC/1967/16, dated 

05/10/2016; prior to the grant of amendment of 1st EC from SEIAA, Maharashtra, 

dated 15/05/2014 for TBA of 25,769.49 sq.m and amended of 2nd EC from 

SEIAA, Maharashtra, dated 02/02/2017 for TBA of 54,605.43 sq.m. 

[Kindly refer s. no. iii-a & iv-a of 5.0, as above] 

 

ii. Action may be taken against the project proponent i.e. M/s Gera Developments 

Pvt. Ltd., by the respective State or State Pollution Control Board under section 

15 read with section 19 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

 

iii. Appraisal of the project under EIA Notification, 2006 as outlined under s. no. iii 

(as above, given at paragraph 4.0) ALONG WITH penalty for new project (when 

operations have commenced without EC) i.e. 1% of the total project cost incurred 

up to the date of filing application along with EIA/EMP report PLUS 0.25% of the 

total turnover during period of violation, involved during the period of violation 

may be levied and be deposited by the PP with MPCB. 

 

(b) For contravening provisions under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

In view of the aforesaid violations of:  

i. Continued construction activities without obtaining amendment in CTE from 

MPCB for TBA of 25,769.49 as per amended EC vide dated 15/05/2014 as 

required under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the 

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981; MPCB may take necessary 

action against the PP under the provisions of Water (Prevention and Control of  
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Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

along with penalty amount as damages for contravening provisions of the 

aforesaid Acts. 

(Parikaj Joshi) 
Member, SEIAA 

[Kindly refer s. no. vi of 5.0, as above] 

(Pratap Jagtap) 
Sub Regional Officer, 

MPCB, Pune-l 
k** 

(Nishchal C.) 
Scientist 'D' 

CPCB, RD-Pune 
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Item No. 04        (Pune Bench) 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

WESTERN ZONE BENCH, PUNE 

(By Video Conferencing) 

Original Application No. 29/2022(WZ) 

Shashikant Vittal Kamble Applicant(s) 

       Versus 

MoEF & CC & Ors.      Respondent(s) 

Date of hearing: 05.04.2022. 

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SHEO KUMAR SINGH, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON’BLE DR. VIJAY KULKARNI, EXPERT MEMBER 

Applicant(s):  Ms. Ranu Purohit, Advocate 

ORDER 

1. The issue raised in this Application is construction of residential and

commercial building named “Isle Royle” situated at Survey No.24 (P), Village 

Bavdhan, Taluka-Mulshi, Pune, Maharashtra beyond 20000 sq. mtrs. 

without any environmental clearances and in violation of environmental 

norms and rules. 

2. A substantial question of environment has been raised.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents.  Returnable within four weeks.

4. Applicant is directed to provide copy of the application and relevant

documents to the Respondents within a week. 

5. Respondents are directed to submit their reply affidavit within six

weeks. 

6. Applicant is also directed to take necessary steps for service to the

respondents by both ways and also on available email. 

7. We deem it just and proper to call a report on the matter in issue in

present application, from a Joint Committee consisting of:- 

Annexure-1
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(i) The State Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), 

Maharashtra;  

(ii)  Representative of the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB); 

(ii) Representative of the Maharashtra State Pollution Control 

Board (MSPCB).  

8. The Committee is directed to visit the place and submit a factual and 

action taken report within six weeks. The Maharashtra State Pollution 

Control Board (MSPCB) will be the nodal agency for coordination and logistic 

support. 

9. The report in the matter be filed by the Committee by e-mail at ngt-

pune@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF 

and not in the form of Image PDF. 

10. Applicant is directed to supply the required documents and copy of 

the application to the members of the Committee within a week. 

  Put up with the report on 05.07.2022. 

  

 

 

                                    Sheo Kumar Singh, JM 

 

 
 

 

 

 Dr. Vijay Kulkarni, EM 
 

April, 05, 2022 
Original Application No. 29/2022(WZ) 

JG 
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SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001870 Page 1 of 11

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT: SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001870
Subject: Environment Clearance for Proposed Residential Development
Is a Violation Case: No
1.Name of Project Isle Royale
2.Type of institution Private
3.Name of Project Proponent M/s Gera Development Pvt. Ltd.
4.Name of Consultant Enviro Resources
5.Type of project Housing
6.New project/expansion in existing
project/modernization/diversification
in existing project

Expansion in existing Project

7.If expansion/diversification,
whether environmental clearance
has been obtained for existing
project

We have received environment Clearance vide environment clearance letter no vide SEAC-
III/2015/CR-91/TC-3, dated 02/04/2017

8.Location of the project Survey No.24
9.Taluka Mulshi
10.Village Bavdhan
Correspondence Name: Ms.Reji Menon
Room Number: 0
Floor: 0
Building Name: Gera Plaza
Road/Street Name: Boat Club Road
Locality: --
City: Pune
11.Area of the project Pune Municipal Corporation

12.IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan
Approval Number

We have received CC-1196/17dated 28/7/2017 from Building Development Department.
IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number: --
Approved Built-up Area: 68623.11

13.Note on the initiated work (If
applicable)

We have initiated the work on site under consideration for environment clearance as per the
environment clearance letter vide SEAC-III/2015/CR-91/TC-3, dated 02/042017 Completed work:
FSI:- 27116.92m2 Non-FSI:- 24395.66m2 TBUA:-51512.58m2

14.LOI / NOC / IOD from MHADA/
Other approvals (If applicable) Not Applicable

15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.) 50946.10
16.Deductions 15925.59
17.Net Plot area 35020.51

18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI &
Non-FSI)

FSI area (sq. m.): 35019.14
Non FSI area (sq. m.): 33603.97
Total BUA area (sq. m.): 68623.11

18 (b).Approved Built up area as per
DCR

Approved FSI area (sq. m.): 35020.51
Approved Non FSI area (sq. m.): 33603.97
Date of Approval: 28-07-2017

19.Total ground coverage (m2) 6000.95
20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%)
(Note: Percentage of plot not open
to sky)

17.13%

21.Estimated cost of the project 438500000

22.Number of buildings & its configuration
Serial

number Building Name & number Number of floors Height of the building (Mtrs)

1 SD Units LG+GF+1UF 9.05
2 Twin villa LG+GD+2 floors 13.50
3 Tower 1 B1+B2+LGF+15 floors 48.7
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4 Club House GF+1Floor 0
5 Tower 2 15 Floors 48.7
6 Tower 3 3P+15 48.7
7 Tower A 1Stilt+2P+11 35.45
8 Tower B 1Stilt+2P+11 35.45

23.Number of
tenants and shops No of tenements: 197

24.Number of
expected residents /
users

Residents:985

25.Tenant density
per hectare 56

26.Height of the
building(s)
27.Right of way
(Width of the road
from the nearest fire
station to the
proposed building(s)

12 m wide external road, nearest fire station Kothrud Stand fire station.

28.Turning radius
for easy access of
fire tender
movement from all
around the building
excluding the width
for the plantation

9m

29.Existing
structure (s) if any Not Any

30.Details of the
demolition with
disposal (If
applicable)

Not Applocable

31.Production Details
Serial

Number Product Existing (MT/M) Proposed (MT/M) Total (MT/M)

1 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

32.Total Water Requirement

Dry season:

Source of water Pune Municipal Corporation/Tanker
Fresh water (CMD): 110
Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): 53

Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): 34

Swimming pool
make up (Cum): 4

Total Water
Requirement (CMD)
:

201

Fire fighting -
Underground water
tank(CMD):

425

Fire fighting -
Overhead water
tank(CMD):

50

Excess treated water 49
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Wet season:

Source of water Pune Municipal Corporation/Tanker
Fresh water (CMD): 110
Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): 53

Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): 0

Swimming pool
make up (Cum): 3

Total Water
Requirement (CMD)
:

166

Fire fighting -
Underground water
tank(CMD):

425

Fire fighting -
Overhead water
tank(CMD):

50

Excess treated water 83

Details of Swimming
pool (If any)

Dimension of Swimming Pool: –
Main Pool: 4,65,000 litres
Kids Pool: 80,000lit
Balancing Tank:50,000lit
Jaccuzi:50,000lit
Balancing tank for Jaccuzi:2,000lit
Total water Requirement:
Water requirement for make-up: 4.5cmd
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33.Details of Total water consumed
Particula

rs Consumption (CMD) Loss (CMD) Effluent (CMD)

Water
Require

ment
Existing Proposed Total Existing Proposed Total Existing Proposed Total

Domestic 87.70 22.68 110.38 13.15 3.40 16.5 74.5 19.2 93.8

 

34.Rain Water
Harvesting
(RWH)

Level of the Ground
water table: As per Hydrogeological survey report

Size and no of RWH
tank(s) and
Quantity:

Not Applicable

Location of the RWH
tank(s): Not Applicable

Quantity of recharge
pits: 20

Size of recharge pits
: 2m x2m x 2m

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost) : Rs.60.8 Lakhs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost) : Rs.0.44 Lakhs/annum

Details of UGT tanks
if any :

Residential:
Centralized UGWT
Domestic UG tank Capacity: 138m3
Flushing UG tank Capacity: 114 m3
Tower 1 UGWT
Domestic UGtankCapacity:30m3
Fire UG tank Capacity: 75 m3
Tower 2 & 3 UGWT
Domestic UG tank Capacity: 77m3
Fire UG tank Capacity: 200 m3
Tower A&B
Domestic UG tank Capacity: 34.02m3
Fire UG tank Capacity: 150 m3

 

35.Storm water
drainage

Natural water
drainage pattern: East to West

Quantity of storm
water: 0.42m3/sec

Size of SWD: External:1mx1m drain channel Internal: 150mm, dia pipe & 250mm dia
pipe

 

36.Sewage and
Waste water

Sewage generation
in KLD: 144

STP technology: MBBR Technology
Capacity of STP
(CMD):

Existing: 25 KLD (Prefabricated) Proposed:150KLD (2 nos. of STP
having capacity 120 KLD & 30KLD respectively)

Location & area of
the STP: As per services layout.

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost): Rs.50 Lakhs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost): Rs.8.52lakhs/annum
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37.Solid waste Management
Waste generation in
the Pre Construction
and Construction
phase:

Waste generation: 25 Kg/day
Disposal of the
construction waste
debris:

This material will be used for back filling and levelling of the plot and
remaining will be disposed to authorized sites.

Waste generation
in the operation
Phase:

Dry waste: 236 Kg/day
Wet waste: 355 kg/day
Hazardous waste: Negligible
Biomedical waste (If
applicable): Not Applicable

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge): 19 Kg/day

Others if any: Not Any

Mode of Disposal
of waste:

Dry waste: Will be handed over to SWACH
Wet waste: Will be treated in an OWC
Hazardous waste: Will be handed over to authorized vendors.
Biomedical waste (If
applicable): Not Applicable

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge):

Will be used as manure for landscaping and excess will be handed over
to authorised vendor for disposal.

Others if any: Not Any

Area
requirement:

Location(s): As per services layout
Area for the storage
of waste & other
material:

Existing OWC: 8.6m x 4.1 m ;Proposed:6m x 3 m

Area for machinery: OWC(Existing):35.26sqm OWC (Proposed):18.00sqm
Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

Capital cost: Rs.9.0 Lakhs

O & M cost: Rs.1.95 lakhs/annum

38.Effluent Charecterestics
Serial

Number Parameters Unit Inlet Effluent
Charecterestics

Outlet Effluent
Charecterestics

Effluent discharge
standards (MPCB)

1 Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Amount of effluent generation
(CMD): Not applicable

Capacity of the ETP: Not applicable
Amount of treated effluent
recycled : Not applicable

Amount of water send to the CETP: Not applicable
Membership of CETP (if require): Not applicable
Note on ETP technology to be used Not applicable
Disposal of the ETP sludge Not applicable
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39.Hazardous Waste Details
Serial

Number Description Cat UOM Existing Proposed Total Method of Disposal

1 Not applicable Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable Not applicable

40.Stacks emission Details

Serial
Number Section & units Fuel Used with

Quantity Stack No.
Height
from

ground
level (m)

Internal
diameter

(m)
Temp. of Exhaust

Gases

1 315KVAx1 HSD; 35LPH 1
1.5m

above DG
set

200mm
Approx. 75 Degrees

Celsius at the outlet of
stack.

2 125KVAx1 HSD; 14LPH 1
1.5m

above DG
set

100 mm
Approx. 75 Degrees

Celsius at the outlet of
stack.

3 100KVAx1 HSD; 11LPH 1
1.5m

above DG
set

80mm
Approx. 75 Degrees

Celsius at the outlet of
stack.

4 250KVAx4 HSD; 28LPH 1
1.5m

above DG
set

150 mm
Approx. 75 Degrees

Celsius at the outlet of
stack.

41.Details of Fuel to be used
Serial

Number Type of Fuel Existing Proposed Total

1 Diesel 144 LPH 28 LPH 172 LPH
42.Source of Fuel Authorized vendor
43.Mode of Transportation of fuel to site By road

 

44.Green Belt
Development

Total RG area : 4666.07 sqm
No of trees to be cut
: Not Any

Number of trees to
be planted : 542

List of proposed
native trees : As mentioned below

Timeline for
completion of
plantation :

Till the completion of the project

45.Number and list of trees species to be planted in the ground
Serial

Number Name of the plant Common Name Quantity Characteristics & ecological
importance

1 Phyllanthus emblica Amla 7 Fruit bearing tree having
medicinal importance.

2 Cassia javanica Cassia 23 Flowering tree having medicinal
importance

3 Cassia fistula Bahava 20 Ornamental flowering tree having
medicinal importance

4 Michelia champaca Sonchafa 28 Flowering tree used in the
preparation of fragrant hair oils.

5 Terminalia arjuna Arjun 10 Tree having medicinal importance
6 Pongamia pinnata Karanj 57 Tree having medicinal importance
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7 Ficus benjamena Ficus 63 Forest tree having medicinal
importance, topiary work.

8 Syzigium cummini Jambhul/Jamun 20 Fruit bearing tree having
medicinal importance.

9 Azadirachta indica Kadunimb 40 Tree having medicinal importance

10 Anthocephalus
kadamba Kadamb 10 Tree having medicinal importance

11 Butea monosperma Palas 40 Flowering tree used for timber,
resin, fodder, medicine, and dye.

12 Plumeria alba Chafa White 54 Flowering Plant
13 Plumeria rubra Chafa red 54 Flowering Plant
14 Saraca asoka Seeta Ashok 10 Ornamental Plant

15 Nectanthusarbor-tritis Parijat 10 Flowering Plant having medicinal
Importance

16 Mimusopselengii Bakul 40
Flowering Plant with fragrant

flowers having medicinal
importance

17 Tabebuia rosea Tabebuiya 16 Flowering tree having medicinal
importance

18 Lagerstroemia
speciosa Tamhan 20 Ornamental flowering tree used as

a medicine and source of materials

19 Calophyllum
inophyllum Undi 20 Flowering Plant with medicinal

importance
20 Total -- 542 --

46.Total quantity of plants on ground

47.Number and list of shrubs and bushes species to be planted in the podium RG:
Serial

Number Name C/C Distance Area m2

1 Plumeria rubra 3.65 0.93

2 Phyllanthusnivosus
compacts 0.48 0.19

3 Agave angustifolia
variegated 0.91 0.28

4 Euphorbia milli Hybrid 0.61 0.19

5 Nerium Oleander Roseum
Dwarf 0.61 0.19

6 Philodendron Sellowiana 0.48 0.19
7 Plumeria pudica 0.91 0.37

8 Tabernamontanacoronaria
variegated dwarf 0.48 0.19

9 Dracenacolorama 0.61 0.19
10 Lantana sellowiana 1.82 NA
11 Pennisetum foxtrot 0.61 0.19
12 Pogonather umpaniceum 0.48 0.19-0.28
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48.Energy

Power
requirement:

Source of power
supply : MSEDCL

During Construction
Phase: (Demand
Load)

45kVA

DG set as Power
back-up during
construction phase

45kVA

During Operation
phase (Connected
load):

2866 KW

During Operation
phase (Demand
load):

1297 KW

Transformer: 3 x630 kVA , 1 x 315 kVA
DG set as Power
back-up during
operation phase:

1 x 315 kVA , 1 x 125 kVA , 1 x 100 kVA , 4 x 250kVA

Fuel used: Diesel
Details of high
tension line passing
through the plot if
any:

NOC received vide SE/EHV/O&M/Cir/Pune/3396, dated 19/12/2012

49.Energy saving by non-conventional method:
• Energy Saving using T5 fixture with Electronic Ballast Against T8, FTL fixture with Electromagnetic ballast for all
buildings: 34 %of saving
• Energy Saving using Automatic Timer operation Against Manual operation for External & common Lighting 21.04% of
saving
• Saving in losses using High Efficient Transformer Against Conventional Transformer 13.14% of saving
• Energy Saving using Solar water heater is 71.9 % of saving
• Energy Saving through use of PV panels for Tower A&B is 66.04%

50.Detail calculations & % of saving:
Serial

Number Energy Conservation Measures Saving %

1
Energy Saving using T5 fixture with Electronic

Ballast Against T8, FTL fixture with Electromagnetic
ballast for all buildings .

34%

2
Energy Saving using Automatic Timer operation

Against Manual operation for External & common
Lighting

21.04%

3 Saving in losses using High Efficient Transformer
Against Conventional Transformer 13.14%

4 Energy Saving using Solar water heater 71.9%

5 Energy Saving through use of PV panels for Tower
A&B 66.04%

51.Details of pollution control Systems
Source Existing pollution control system Proposed to be installed

STP 25 m3/day (Temporary Prefabricated STP) 120 m3/day and 30m3/day
OWC 180 Kg/day 174 Kg/day

DG Set 1 x 315kVA, 1 x 125 kVA, 1 x 100 kVA, 2 x 250 kVA, 1
x 250 kVA 1 x 250 kVA

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and

O&M cost):

Capital cost: Rs.97 Lakhs

O & M cost: Rs.8.0 Lakhs/annum
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52.Environmental Management plan Budgetary Allocation
a) Construction phase (with Break-up):

Serial
Number Attributes Parameter Total Cost per annum (Rs. In Lacs)

1 Water for Dust
Suppression -- 6.00

2 Air & Noise
Monitoring - 4.84

3 Tanker water for
construction -- 0.96

4 Water monitoring -- 0.04
5 Gardening Set up -- 2.00

6 Disinfection- Pest
Control -- 7.20

7 First Aid Facilities -- 0.18
8 Health Check Up -- 3.30

9 Personal Protective
Equipment -- 2.44

10 Total -- 26.96
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b) Operation Phase (with Break-up):
Serial

Number Component Description Capital cost Rs. In
Lacs

Operational and Maintenance
cost (Rs. in Lacs/yr)

1 STP -- 50.00 8.52
2 Swimming Pool -- 89.00 3.60
3 RWH -- 60.80 0.44

4 Environmental
Monitoring -- -- 18.20

5 Gardening -- 56.42 9.03

6 Solid waste
management -- 9.00 0.80

7 Energy -- 97.00 8.00
8 Total -- 362.22 48.59

52. Storage of chemicals (inflamable/explosive/hazardous/toxic
substances)

Description Status Location
Storage
Capacity

in MT

Maximum
Quantity

of
Storage
at any

point of
time in

MT

Consumption
/ Month in

MT
Source of

Supply
Means of

transportation

Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable Not

applicable
Not

applicable Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable

53. Any Other Information
No Information Available

54. Traffic Management

 
Nos. of the junction
to the main road &
design of
confluence:

--

Parking details:

Number and area of
basement:

Tower1 & 3=3 nos. Tower A& B=2nos. Total Area of the
Basement:-13750m2

Number and area of
podia: Podium -1 Area of the podium:-2575m2

Total Parking area: 18310m2
Area per car: 35
Area per car: 35
Number of 2-
Wheelers as
approved by
competent
authority:

455

Number of 4-
Wheelers as
approved by
competent
authority:

528

Public Transport: Bus stop
Width of all Internal
roads (m): 6m
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 CRZ/ RRZ clearance
obtain, if any: Not Applicable

 

Distance from
Protected Areas /
Critically Polluted
areas / Eco-sensitive
areas/ inter-State
boundaries

Not Applicable

 
Category as per
schedule of EIA
Notification sheet

8(a)B2

 Court cases pending
if any Yes

 Other Relevant
Informations --

 
Have you previously
submitted
Application online
on MOEF Website

No

 Date of online
submission -
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Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5e5666391cb48b12ced86001

Kindly verify the document on the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/5e5666391cb48b12ced86001
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Scanned by CamScanner
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Photograph-1: Bore well installed within the project site. 

Photograph-2: MBR based STP installed for treatment of domestic wastewater. 
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Photograph-3: Composting bins installed for processing of wet waste.  

 

 
Photograph-4: A view of green belt developed within the project site.  
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